

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
CITIZENS UNITED,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee.

—◆—
**On Appeal From
The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, CITIZENS UNITED**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM R. MAURER*
101 Yesler Way
Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 341-9300
**Counsel of Record*

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
PAUL SHERMAN
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
JENNIFER M. PERKINS
398 South Mill Avenue
Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
(480) 577-6877

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DISCLOSURE REGULATIONS CHILL SPEECH BY BURDENING CITIZENS' RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN ANONYMOUS SPEECH AND BY ENABLING PER- SONAL AND ECONOMIC REPRISALS.....	6
A. Disclosure Creates A Disincentive To Engage in Political Activity.....	8
B. Fear Of Political Reprisal Is Both Real and Reasonable	13
C. The FEC's Regulations Violate the First Amendment	16
II. BURDENSOME REPORTING REQUIRE- MENTS CHILL SPEECH	18
III. THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD CARRY THE BURDEN TO DEMONSTRATE THE NEED FOR DISCLOSURE IN- STEAD OF SPEAKERS BEARING THE BURDEN TO PROVE THE NEED TO REMAIN ANONYMOUS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Battaglieri v. Mackinac Ctr. for Pub. Policy</i> , 680 N.W.2d 915 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004)	2
<i>Broward Coal. of Condo. v. Browning</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 21 Fla. L. Weekly 420 (N.D. Fla. 2008).....	1
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers' '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	26, 28
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 26, 27
<i>Cal. Pro-Life Council, Inc. v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass'n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2372 (2007).....	1
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5, 17, 18
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 2652, 168 L. Ed. 2d 329 (2007).....	5, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	4
<i>Independence Inst. v. Coffman</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2008 WL 5006531 (Colo. App. 2008).....	1
<i>McComish v. Brewer</i> , No. cv-08-1550-PHX-ROS (D. Ariz. Oct. 17, 2008).....	2
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 3, 26, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	16
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	1
<i>Sampson v. Coffman</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2008 WL 4305921 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2008).....	2
<i>San Juan County v. NoNewGasTax.com</i> , 157 P.3d 831 (Wash. 2007).....	2
<i>SpeechNow.org v. FEC</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....	2
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	4, 5
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 546 U.S. 410 (2006).....	1
 STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 434(f).....	6, 7
2 U.S.C. § 434(i).....	8
11 C.F.R. § 104.20	6, 7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

PUBLICATIONS

Amy Bounds, <i>Gay rights advocates picket Boulder Cineplex</i> , Rocky Mountain News, November 30, 2008	13
Associated Press, <i>John Kerry Grills Belgium Ambassador Nominee Over Swift Boat Donation</i> , FoxNews.com, February 28, 2007	14
Bipartisan Comm'n on the Political Reform Act of 1974, <i>Overly Complex and Unduly Burdensome: The Critical Need to Simplify the Political Reform Act</i> , http://www.fppc.ca.gov/McPherson.pdf (last visited January 12, 2009)	19
Dick Carpenter, Ph.D., <i>Disclosure Costs: Unintended Consequences of Campaign Finance Reform</i> , Institute for Justice, March 2007, http://www.ij.org/publications/other/disclosurecosts.html (last visited January 12, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
Elizabeth Garrett, <i>Commentaries on Bruce Ackerman and Ian Ayres's Voting with Dollars: A New Paradigm for Campaign Finance Reform: Voting with Cues</i> , 37 U. Rich. L. Rev. 1011 (May 2003)	24
Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., <i>Campaign Finance Red Tape: Strangling Free Speech & Political Debate</i> at 27, Institute for Justice, October 2007 http://www.ij.org/publications/other/campaign-finance-red-tape.html (last visited January 12, 2009)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jeffrey Milyo, Ph.D., <i>The Political Economics of Campaign Finance</i> , <i>The Independent Review</i> , Vol. 3, Issue 4, 537 (Spring 1999) available at http://web.missouri.edu/~milyoj/files/polecon%20article.pdf	7
Gigi Brienza, <i>I Got Inspired. I Gave. Then I Got Scared.</i> , <i>Wash. Post</i> , July 1, 2007.....	15
John R. Lott, Jr. and Bradley Smith, <i>Donor Disclosure Has Its Downsides: Supporters of California’s Prop. 8 Have Faced a Backlash</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Dec. 26, 2008	13
Kimberley A Strassel, <i>Challenging Spitzerism at the Polls</i> , <i>Wall St. J.</i> , August 1, 2008	14, 15
Michael Luo, <i>Group Plans Campaign Against G.O.P. Donors</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , August 8, 2008	14
Raymond LaRaja, <i>Sunshine Laws and the Press: The Effect of Campaign Disclosure on News Reporting in the American States</i> , 6 <i>Election L. J.</i> 236 (2007)	25
Stephen M. Hoersting and Bradley A. Smith, <i>Policy Primer: Grassroots Lobbying Proposals Seem Not to Further Congress’ Interest in Correcting Lobbying Abuses</i> at 1, available at http://www.campaignfreedom.org/docLib/20060607_PolicyPrimer.pdf	29
Steve Lopez, <i>A Life Thrown in Turmoil by \$100 Donation for Prop. 8</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> , December 14, 2008.....	13
